impracticable to apply the full retrospective approach.

IFRS 9

IFRS 9 introduces changes to the classification and measurement of financial instruments as well as the
transition from an incurred loss model under IAS 39 to an ECL model for the determination of allowances for
credit losses.

Upon adoption of IFRS 9, the Company elected to present comparative information for its financial assets as if
the classification and measurement requirements of IFRS 9 had been applied in the comparative period, as
permitted by the amendment to IFRS 17 published by the IASB in December 2021.

The resulting changes in accounting policies from the adoption of these standards had an impact on the
Company's opening equity balances.

3. Transition to IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 - Transition Impacts (cont'd)

23

The quantitative impact of transitioning to IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 is illustrated in the opening balance sheet
reconciliation table below:

Balance Sheet
Condensed View

As Reported
IFRS 4
IAS 39

Dec. 31, 2021

Asset /
Liability

Reclassification

IFRS 9
Overlay

Measurement
IFRS 17

Measurement
Income

Tax

Restated
IFRS 17 & 9

Balance Sheet
Jan. 1, 2022

Assets

Bonds $ 101,329 $ — $ 1,843 $ — $ — $ 103,172
Mortgage loans 23,113 — 427 — — 23,540
Stocks 13,252 16 — — — 13,268

Insurance contract assets — 1,311 — — — 1,311

Other assets impacted by IFRS 17 & 9 33,154 (14,833) — 1,309 212 19,842

Other assets not impacted by
IFRS 17 & 9 15,056 — — — — 15,056

Investments on account of segregated
fund policyholders 240,500 — — — — 240,500

Total assets $ 426,404 $ (13,506) $ 2,270 $ 1,309 $ 212 $ 416,689

Liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities $ 148,884 $ (15,046) $ — $ 6,801 $ — $ 140,639
Investment contract liabilities 1,646 2,874 — — — 4,520
Reinsurance contract held liabilities — 986 — — — 986

Other liabilities impacted by
IFRS 17 & 9 8,035 (2,328) — — (303) 5,404

Other liabilities not impacted by
IFRS 17 & 9 2,910 — — — — 2,910

Investments and insurance contracts
on account of segregated fund
policyholders 240,500 (240,500) — — — —

Insurance contracts on account of
segregated fund policyholders — 50,831 — — — 50,831

Investment contracts on account of
segregated fund policyholders — 189,669 — — — 189,669

Total liabilities 401,975 (13,514) — 6,801 (303) 394,959

Total equity 24,429 8 2,270 (5,492) 515 21,730
Total liabilities and equity $ 426,404 $ (13,506) $ 2,270 $ 1,309 $ 212 $ 416,689

The adoption of IFRS 17 and the IFRS 9 overlay resulted in an overall reduction to total assets of $9.7 billion,
total liabilities of $7.0 billion, and total equity of $2.7 billion on the transition balance sheet as at January 1,
2022.

Asset and liability reclassifications were driven by changes to the groupings of certain assets and liabilities.
Significant reclassifications included $3.5 billion of loans to policyholders, $7.6 billion of funds held by ceding
insurers, and $2.3 billion of premiums in the course of collection reclassified to insurance contract liabilities. In
addition, $2.9 billion of insurance contract liabilities were reclassified to investment contract liabilities, and

[…]

3. Transition to IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 - Transition Impacts (cont'd)

27

Transition to IFRS 9

Effect of initial application - IFRS 9 Assets

The following table shows the reconciliation of each class of financial asset from the original measurement
category under IAS 39 to the new measurement category under IFRS 9:

Classification
IAS 39 IFRS 9

Financial Assets
Bonds

FVTPL (designated) FVTPL (designated)
FVTPL (classified) FVTPL (mandatory)

Available-for-Sale (AFS) FVTPL (mandatory)
AFS FVOCI

Loans & Receivables (L&R) FVTPL (designated)
L&R FVOCI
L&R Amortized Cost

Mortgage loans
FVTPL (designated) FVTPL (mandatory)

AFS FVTPL (mandatory)
L&R FVTPL (designated)
L&R FVOCI
L&R Amortized Cost

Stocks
FVTPL (designated) FVTPL (mandatory)

AFS FVTPL (mandatory)
AFS, at cost FVTPL (mandatory)

3. Transition to IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 - Transition Impacts (cont'd)

28

Reconciliation of carrying value of assets from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the carrying value of financial assets under IAS 39 to the carrying value under
IFRS 9:

IAS 39
December 31, 2022 Reclassification Remeasurement

IFRS 9
January 1, 2023

FVTPL
Bonds

Designated $ 61,013 $ — $ — $ 61,013
Reclassified from loans and

receivables — 17,601 (1,871) 15,730
Total - designated 61,013 17,601 (1,871) 76,743

Mandatory 69 — — 69
Reclassified from available-for-sale — 52 — 52
Total - mandatory 69 52 — 121

Mortgage loans

Designated 3,125 (3,125) — —
Reclassified from loans and

receivables — 16,447 (1,174) 15,273
Total - designated 3,125 13,322 (1,174) 15,273

Reclassified from designated FVTPL — 3,125 6 3,131
Reclassified from available-for-sale — 240 — 240
Total - mandatory — 3,365 6 3,371

Stocks

Reclassified from designated FVTPL 12,110 — 16 12,126
Reclassified from available-for-sale — 26 — 26
Total - mandatory 12,110 26 16 12,152
Total FVTPL $ 76,317 $ 34,366 $ (3,023) $ 107,660

FVOCI
Bonds

Reclassified from available-for-sale $ — $ 8,971 $ — $ 8,971
Reclassified from loans and

receivables — 20 4 24
— 8,991 4 8,995

Mortgage loans
Reclassified from loans and

receivables — 8 (1) 7
Total FVOCI $ — $ 8,999 $ 3 $ 9,002

3. Transition to IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 - Transition Impacts (cont'd)

IAS 39 IFRS 9
December 31, 2022 Reclassification Remeasurement January 1, 2023

29

Available-for-sale
Bonds

Brought forward $ 9,023 $ — $ —
Reclassified to FVTPL — (52) —
Reclassified to FVOCI — (8,971) —

9,023 (9,023) — —
Mortgage loans

Brought forward $ 240 $ — $ —
Reclassified to FVTPL — (240) —

240 (240) — —
Stocks

Brought forward $ 26 $ — $ —
Reclassified to FVTPL — (26) —

26 (26) — —
Total Available-for-sale $ 9,289 $ (9,289) $ — $ —

Amortized Cost
Bonds

Brought forward: Loans and
receivables $ 17,709 $ — $ —

Reclassified to FVTPL — (17,601) —
Reclassified to FVOCI — (20) —

17,709 (17,621) — 88
Mortgage Loans

Brought forward: Loans and
receivables 20,647 — —
Reclassified to FVTPL — (16,447) —
Reclassified to FVOCI — (8) —

20,647 (16,455) — 4,192
Total amortized cost $ 38,356 $ (34,076) $ — $ 4,280

Allowance for credit losses

The majority of the Company’s financial assets are measured at FVTPL and therefore are not subject to the
ECL model. The ECL model only applies to FVOCI and amortized cost assets, and the value of ECL allowances
upon adoption of IFRS 9 at January 1, 2023 of $33 are not materially different from the allowances that were
carried under IAS 39. Of the ECL allowance of $33 at January 1, 2023, $1 was Stage 1 and $32 was Stage 2.

The ECL allowance was $32 at March 31, 2023, of which $1 was Stage 1 and $31 was Stage 2.